



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 901/2025 & CM APPL. 29346/2025**
UNIVERSAL JOURNEYS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED AND
OTHERS & ORS.Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

ENCORE ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY PRIVATE
LIMITEDRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. As nobody has appeared on behalf of the parties, let the matter be called again at 02:30 PM.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/v/abk

At 02:59 P.M.

3. Nobody has appeared on behalf of the petitioner, despite the matter having been called twice.
4. Accordingly, the present petition is dismissed in default. Pending application (s), if any, also stand disposed of

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/v/abk